

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, & 14-49

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, PETITIONER

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney
General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and
Agriculture Division

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed after conclusion]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. EPA’s interpretation of § 7412(n)(1) treats the word “appropriate” as meaningless and ignores a factor—costs—that Congress intended EPA to consider..... 2

 A. EPA’s reading unreasonably fails to give “appropriate” any meaning beyond that already ascribed to “necessary.” 2

 B. By asking EPA to exercise its judgment to determine whether regulation was “appropriate,” Congress intended that EPA consider both benefits and costs. 7

 C. Congress intended for EPA to consider all relevant aspects of the problem, and costs are an important aspect..... 9

II. Congress intended to treat electric utilities differently from all other sources. 13

 A. EPA’s decision to treat electric utilities the same as other source categories unreasonably disregards § 7412(n)(1)’s creation of a separate regime for them. 13

 B. Congress required EPA to consider costs at the threshold stage by creating (n)(1)(A)’s unique “appropriate” finding..... 16

C. Other provisions that apply to other source categories are not comparable to § 7412(n)(1)'s unique approach..... 18

III. The delisting provisions in § 7412(c)(9) confirm that Congress established different criteria for when different sources should be regulated..... 19

IV. The rule's costs (\$9.6 billion annually) outweigh its benefits (\$4 to \$6 million annually)..... 20

Conclusion..... 22

Additional Counsel 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	1, 8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	12
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7403(e)..... 18
42 U.S.C. § 7412..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b) 10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9) 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B)..... 1, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) passim
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 3, 4, 6, 21
The New Oxford American Dictionary
76 (2d ed. 2005)..... 7
